coverage pursuant to a policy issued by USAA CIC and that USAA CIC’s refusal to pay or make 

a reasonable offer to pay his claims is without reasonable cause or excuse. For each claim, 

Dozier seeks judgment against USAA CIC, “in an amount that is fair and reasonable in excess of 

Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), but in no event greater than Seventy-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($75,000)” (Doc. 5 at 4-6). USAA CIC removed the case to this Court on February 12, 

2015, on the basis of diversity jurisdiction, stating the parties are citizens of different states and 

“the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of $75,000.00.” (Doc. 1 at ¶5) Shortly thereafter,